
Wellbeing Board

Date: Friday 17 July 2020

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: This meeting is being held entirely by video conference facilities

Membership
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) WMCA Wellbeing Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paulette Hamilton (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Nicolas Barlow Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor John Beaumont Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Kamran Caan Coventry City Council
Councillor Les Caborn Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Stephen Craddock Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Farut Shaeen Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Wayne Brown West Midlands Fire Service
Andy Hardy STP Systems Leader NHS
Paul Jennings STP Systems Leader NHS
Paul Maubach STP Systems Leader NHS
Alison Tonge NHSE
Sue Ibbotson Public Health England
Guy Daly Universities (Coventry)
Sarah Marwick Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
Sean Russell Director of  Implementation for Mental Health, 

Wellbeing & Radical Prevention
Lina Martino Public Health England

Quorum for this meeting shall be seven members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality)

None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Introduction Ed Cox and the new Head of 
Wellbeing

Ed Cox None

5.  To note the schedule of meetings for 2020-2021
 16 October 2020
 22 January 2021
 26 March 2021

     All meetings scheduled from 10.00am- 
12.00pm

Chair None

6.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 4

7.  Matters Arising Chair None

8.  Population Intelligence Hub Update including 
Wellbeing Dashboard and health in all policies 
approach

Dr Lina Martino/ Rob 
Davies

5 - 50

9.  Regional Health Impact of Covid-19 Task and 
Finish Group

Ed Cox None

10.  Single Assurance Framework Jodie Townsend/Ed 
Cox

51 - 54

11.  Thrive #2031 Strategy Review Sean Russell 55 - 72

12.  Physical Activity Review Simon Hall 73 - 90

13.  Date of next meeting -16 October None



Page 1 of 4

Wellbeing Board

Friday 24 January 2020 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) WMCA Wellbeing Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paulette Hamilton (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Sean Russell Director of  Implementation for Mental 

Health, Wellbeing & Radical Prevention
Lina Martino Public Health England
Steve Vincent West Midlands Fire Service

In Attendance
Liz Gaulton Coventry City Council
Sue Frossell Coventry City Council
Tracey Richards Coventry City Council
Lynne Bowers New NHS Alliance
Hannah Dayan Transport for the West Midlands
Simon Hall WMCA
Julie Nugent WMCA

Item
No.

Title

24.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Beaumont, 
Barlow, Caborn, Craddock, Jaspal, Shaeen and Ben Brook, Guy Daly, Andy 
Hardy, Sue Ibbotson, Paul Jennings and Alison Tonge.

25.  Nomination of Substitutes
The following substitutes had been received :

Steve Vincent for Ben Brook.

26.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of 2020 and thanked 
colleagues for showing their support for ‘Blue Monday’ on 20 January.

27.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held 24 October 2020 were agreed as a true 
record.

28.  Matters Arising
In relatio
[...]
ould be focusing on and to consider where the WMCA could add 
value to the work already being undertaken by public health bodies within 
local authorities.

Councillor Hamilton reported of the need to look at the top three priorities 
identified by local authorities and to consider how the WMCA could provide 
added value.

Councillor Grinsell reported of the need to link the priorities to those of the 
STPs.

The Implementation Director Wellbeing, Sean Russell, reported that he 
would be looking at priorities with Directors of Public Health at a meeting 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4

scheduled for 3 February and he would report back with the assessment for 
a full discussion at a future meeting.

The board considered areas of focus for the priorities should include 
obesity/healthy outcomes and young people/readiness for school and noted 
the need for the wellbeing agenda to be linked with the other agendas of the 
WMCA such as transport, skills, the environment and housing. 

Lina Martino, PHE/WMCA Consultant in Public Health provided an update on 
progress on intelligence projects to date and outlined events planned which 
included a symposium event for March and an inclusive growth workshop for 
aligning agendas across the WMCA and with partners.

Resolved : That the update be noted.

31.  West Midlands Thrive Update
The Implementation Director Wellbeing, Sean Russell provided an update on 
progress of the key programmes of work within the Thrive West Midlands 
Mental Health Commission Action Plan.

The Implementation Director Wellbeing,  highlighted progress being 
undertaken on the Wellbeing Premium Trial, Thrive Into Work and 
Community Sentence Treatment Requirements programmes as well as 
reporting on progress on  work areas including ‘This is Me’, mental health 
literacy and healthy weight region.

The Implementation Director Wellbeing also reminded colleagues of 
forthcoming events including the Mental Health Star Awards on 29 January  
and  ‘Walk Out of Darkness’ on Sunday, 17 May. In relation to the ‘Walk Out 
of Darkness’ event to support the Zero Suicide Ambition, Sean Russell 
reported that it would be really good to have as many people attend the walk 
as possible and that colleagues could contact him if they required more 
information.

The Chair conveyed her congratulations to Sean Russell for the number of 
people securing employment as a result of the Thrive into Work programme 
and reported that she was looking forward to hearing more progress at future 
meetings.

Resolved : That the update on West Midlands Thrive be noted.

32.  West Midlands on The Move
The board considered a report of the Physical Activity Policy and Delivery 
Lead that provided an update on progress and the next steps in the delivery 
of the WMCA’s West Midlands on the Move Strategic Framework.

The Physical Activity Policy and Delivery Lead, Simon Hall, outlined the 
report which reported on progress on the West Midlands physical activity 
sector  collaborative engagement programme, Include Me West Midlands, 
Black Country Place Based Fund, mental health through sport, Goodgym 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4

Coventry, Solihull and Warwickshire, walking and cycling and WM Violence 
Reduction Unit and next steps.

In relation to walking and cycling, the Cycling and Walking Development 
Officer, Hannah Dayan provided an update on the walking and cycling 
programmes which  included information on the Network Wide Cycle Parking 
Programme and on the Better Streets Community Fund. 

In relation to the Better Streets Community Fund and the successful projects 
for 2019/20 listed in appendix 1 of the report, Councillor Grinsell reported 
that she had some reservations about one of the projects in Solihull that was 
in her ward and asked if she could be provided with further information with 
regard to the grant allocation and what is planned.

The Chair asked that that the details of funding and delivery dates for the 
Better Streets Community Fund projects be circulated to the board via email.

Resolved:

1. That progress in the delivery of current priorities be noted and
2. That the strategy refresh by Summer 2020 be approved.

33.  Date of next meeting - 3 April 2020

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm.

Page 4



Page 1 of 7

WMCA Wellbeing Board

Date 17 July 2020

Report title Population Intelligence Hub update 

Portfolio Lead Councillor Izzi Seccombe - Wellbeing

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman - WMCA

Accountable
Employeest

Sean Russell - Implementation Director Wellbeing
Email sean.russell@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: 07818 276 259

Ed Cox - Director of Public Service Reform
Email Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk  
Tel: 0121 214 7209

Dr Lina Martino – Consultant in Public Health (PHE/WMCA)
Email lina.martino@phe.gov.uk 
Tel: 07966 435 403

Report has been
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The WMCA Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

 Note progress made against the Population Health Intelligence Hub workplan for 2020/21 and the 
changes made in light of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic;

 Critically assess these changes in relation to the wider WMCA approach to response and recovery.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sean.russell@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk
mailto:lina.martino@phe.gov.uk


Page 2 of 7

1. Purpose

1.1 To update the WMCA Wellbeing Board on the current position of the Population Intelligence Hub, 
including progress on intelligence projects so far.

1.2 Outline changes to the work plan for the financial year 2020/21, taking into account the impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic and shifting priorities;

1.3 To invite comment and input from the WMCA Wellbeing Board on updates and changes.

2. Background

2.1 The Population Intelligence Hub is a virtual intelligence hub established by PHE in collaboration 
with the WMCA. It is part of the WMCA’s Inclusive Growth Unit. Its remit is to initiate primary 
research, support the development of data systems and integrate a wide variety o
[...]
n included because they contribute to strengthening 
the overall approach to reducing health inequalities in the region.

4.5 In addition to defined projects, the Population Intelligence Hub has continued to provide 
information and advice on population health intelligence, approaches and metrics in a number of 
areas, including environment, employment & skills and longer term planning.

4.6 It is important to note that as PHE employees, members of the Population Intelligence Hub team 
are also providing direct support to the acute health protection response to COVID-19 alongside 
normal work activities, which has had an impact on team capacity. Care is being taken to limit the 
time spent in the response cell to no more than 40% of working time per week, reducing further 
as the focus shifts from the acute response phase to the recovery phase.

Table 2: New Population Intelligence Hub projects for 2020/21

Project Description and status Due

Regional Health 
Impact of 
COVID-19: 
Health of the 
Region report

This report was initially planned to accompany the State of the Region 
report on economic outcomes in the WMCA region. The initial draft 
described health outcomes and inequalities among the seven 
constituent authorities, proposing key priority areas for the year 
ahead. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, it was decided that the report 
would be rewritten taking the changed context into account, and that 
a wider range of partners and stakeholders would be involved in 
shaping the content and recommendations. This is now being 
developed through the Regional Health Impacts of COVID-19 Task & 
Finish Group.

Sept 2020

Regional Health 
Impact of 
COVID-19: 
COVID-19 

An initial descriptive analysis has been produced focusing on 
population vulnerabilities, risk factors and inequalities. The analysis 
covers the West Midlands region overall, This is being developed 
further to include a statistical analysis of the characteristics of areas 
(demographic, social, environmental, economic) that correspond to 

Ongoing – 
interim 
report July 
2020

Page 9



Page 6 of 7

Population 
Analysis 

increased COVID-19 exposure, mortality and morbidity; indirect 
physical and mental health impacts; and social and economic impacts.

Regional Health 
Impact of 
COVID-19: WM 
Region ethnicity 
and sector 
profiles

This is a descriptive piece focusing on occupational inequalities 
intersected with ethnicity. It will be considered alongside the COVID-
19 population analysis as part of the Regional Health Impacts of 
COVID-19 work to help identify and address inequalities in risk.

Completed 
– include 
in interim 
report July 
2020

Developing the 
Health in All 
Policies 
approach

A scoping review has been completed to understand previous work 
carried out in this area. This took the form of a Transport for West 
Midlands case study via key informant interviews. The aims were to 
describe the approaches used to imbed HiAP; understand the impact 
this had and what lessons could be learned; and consider options for 
how PHE could best support HiAP in the WMCA. 

Sept 2020

Critical review of 
community 
engagement 
methods & 
action plan

This will enhance the ‘community fit’ aspect of the WMCA Inclusive 
Growth Decision Making Toolkit so that disadvantaged/marginalised 
groups are better reached and included. A critical review of 
community engagement methods will inform the development of an 
action plan to support the RHIC and Inclusive Growth workstreams.

TBC

5. Resources update

5.1 The Public Health Consultant for WMCA post has been extended until the end of September 2020, 
in line with the Public Health Intelligence Analyst post.  Options for further extension are being 
explored. The Administrative Assistant Apprentice is in post until February 2021.

5.2 A Specialty Registrar in Public Health (0.8 WTE)  joined the team in January 2020, with a view to 
completing training at the end of September 2020. Capacity to supervise addit
[...]
 the overall Wellbeing Board work programme.

Page 13

mailto:sean.russell@wmca.org.uk
mailto:henry.kippin@wmca.org
mailto:lina.martino@phe.gov.uk


Page 2 of 15

1. Purpose

1.1 To update the WMCA Wellbeing Board on the current position of the Population Intelligence Hub, 
including progress on intelligence projects so far.

1.2 Propose updates to the work plan for the financial year 2019-2020, with some ongoing and 
proposed projects for 2020/21, to be led by the Population Intelligence Hub and delivered 
collectively by partners across the West Midlands.

1.3 To invite challenge from the WMCA Wellbeing Board on proposed updates.

2. Background

2.1 The Population Intelligence Hub is a virtual intelligence hub established by PHE in collaboration 
with the WMCA. It is part of the WMCA’s Inclusive Growth Unit.

2.2 Its remit is to initiate primary research, support the development of data systems and integrate a 
wide variety of existing intelligence, resulting in actionable insight to improve outcomes and 
reduce health inequalities for the West Midlands population.

2.3 The Hub is intended to be a resource for the whole West Midlands and be a focal point for place 
based intelligence on population outcomes. Whilst aligning closely with the priorities of the WMCA 
and supporting work to demonstrate impact across thematic areas, the Hub will deliver outputs 
that will be of use for population health focused organisations across the West Midlands.

3. Completed projects and progress to date

3.1 The 2018/19 work plan and completed projects to date are summarised in Appendix 1. 

4. Updated work plan 2019/20 and developing the 2020/2021 plan

4.1 The Hub will continue to lead and support projects in line with its strategic objectives of 
demonstrating impact, delivering solutions and increasing capacity. These projects are planned to 
support the Inclusive Growth Unit, the WMCA Healthy Weight Strategy and the next phase of the 
Thrive West Midlands programme. Addition
[...]
 approach going forward 

1. Purpose

1.1.This report is to provide a high-level overview of the proposed review of the Mental 
Health Commission Thrive programme and the creation of a new strategic approach 
#ThriveWM2031. It seeks to set out the overarching ambition for a new focused work 
and health approach and the need to engage partners, stakeholders and the citizens of 
the West Midlands. The paper is being circulated through the board for early 
consultation with Wellbeing lead Members, Health and Public Health partners before 
establishing the final approach to the review.

2. Background

2.1. In January 2017, WMCA launched the Mental Health Commission chaired by Rt. Hon 
Sir Norman Lamb. The programme outlined twenty-one actions which have reported to 
the board over the last three years. The biggest outcomes achieved by the programme 
have been within the work and health arena, mental health awareness and citizen 
engagement projects.

2.2.The action plan initiated the implementation of a number of mental health programmes 
operating as a set of individual pilots. During the life of the programme a number have 
seen a level of positive effect i.e. Thrive at work recruiting 400 businesses and reaching 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



a possible 232,000 employees, Thrive into Work placing 520 employees into work and 
Mental Health First Aid training 43,000 people in the region. 

   
2.3.However, the COVID 19 pandemic and the scale of the health inequalities in the region 

prior to this require a shift in activity to generate a layer of added value within the realms 
of the WMCA strategic objectives.

2.4.This report seeks to create a new narrative for generating action by reconvening and 
refreshing the Mental Health Commission Action Plan and creating a ten-year plan to 
tackle the challenges posed by poor mental health in the workplace. The proposed 
strategy seeks to align current work streams and approaches within Local Authorities, 
Public Health and wider health and business economy to enable the existing 
programmes to continue and ensure they are amplified across the region.

2.5.The ten-year plan wills seek to operate in three waves:

2.5.1. Wave 1 – July 2020 to March 2021. This period will seek to reconvene the Mental 
Health Commission and refresh the strategy. It will ensure all the existing 
programmes of work are reviewed through a Public Service Reform, Health 
Inequalities and Covid 19 Lens.  It will seek to establish the agreed vision and 
strategy with the Cabinet lead and formally launch in April 2021.

2.5.2. Wave 2 – April 2021 to March 2023. This period will identify new programmes of 
work in line with the proposed strategy. It will seek to develop Thrive at Work into a 
self-sustaining funded programme and integrate the IPS programme into the NHS 
Long Term Plan. It will also seek opportunities to amplify the mental health agenda 
through the Commonwealth Games as a sustainable legacy benefit.

2.5.3. Wave 3 – April 2023 – March 2031. The Mental Health Commission will be 
reconvened, and the strategy reviewed. Delivery will continue or refresh to meet the 
overarching strategic objectives. 

2.6.The overarching framework for wave 1 and 2 seeks to refresh the programme into 3 key 
pillars:

2.6.1. Thrive into work – driving improved employment opportunities for people living 
with poor physical and mental health through the Individual Placement and Support 
(IPS) programme – recognising that this approach is outlined in the NHS Long Term 
Plan and maximising the role that WMCA has is convening and supporting the 
productivity, skills and economic recovery of the citizens and businesses. Seeking 
to support 3000 people with poor physical and mental health into work.

2.6.2. Thrive at work – creating an environment which supports everyone to make better 
healthy lifestyle choices and improves the productivity of the region by reducing the 
number of work-related sickness days by 2% over ten years.

[...]
23/2024

Total Secured Grant £449,121 £94,070 £0

Total Unsecured Grant £55,400 £420,541 £524,903

Total Staffing Budget £504,521 £514,611 £524,903

£0

£100,000

£200,000

£300,000

£400,000

£500,000

£600,000

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Grant Funded Programmes - IPS and Midland Engine

Total Secured Grant Total Unsecured Grant

P
age 70



Resource requirements June 2020 – June 
2022
• Midlands Engine current staff are extended until end of the Programme June 2022. –

Midlands Engine Budget

• Midlands Engine Engagement lead role is redeveloped into a coordinator post across 
Productivity and Skills and Midlands Engine to coordinate one single business ask and 
offer – working with productivity and Skills to develop this this further.

• Recruitment of Midlands Engine resources x5 (Head of Thrive at work maternity cover, 
Accrediting / Engagement officers) to drive the ambition- Midlands Engine Budget

• Recruitment of Head of Partnership and Engagement role once agreed 

• Retain staff in place for the extension of Thrive into work team until October 2021 and  
potentially March 2022 to drive policy and system change.

• Recruitment for Head of Wellbeing and Mental health – WMCA Fees budget (currently 
being recruited)

• Recruit Strategic Head of Thrive (New post)

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

WMCA Wellbeing Board

Date 17 July 2020

Report title Physical Activity Review 

Portfolio Lead Cllr Izzi Seccombe – Wellbeing Board Chair

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman OBE, West Midlands 
Combined Authority
email: Deborah.cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7800

Accountable
Employee

Simon Hall Physical Activity Policy & Delivery 
Lead
Email: simon.hall@wmca.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7093

Report has been
considered by

Sean Russell, Wellbeing Director, WMCA

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The WMCA Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

1. Consider the proposed purpose and priorities for the WMCA’s physical activity 
strategy review and proposals for consultation set out in this report.

2. Bring forward the Physical Activity Strategy action plan for approval at its next 
meeting.

3. Develop the detailed case for a WM Physical Activity Commissioner for consideration 
at its next meeting. 

1. Purpose

1.1 At the last January 2020, the Board approved the start of a review of the WMCA’s 
Physical Activity Strategic Framework 2017-30, this paper sets out its proposed future 
direction informed by the learning from the lockdown and looking forward to Birmingham 
Commonwealth Games in 2022. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Deborah.cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:simon.hall@wmca.org.uk


2

4. Background

2.1 The number of people who are physically active in England is measured by Government
and Sport England’s Active Lives Survey. The survey indicates that the WM has the 
highest levels of physical inactivity in England with an estimated 93,000 additional adults 
needed to do some activity to get to England average levels of physical inactivity. The 
WMCA sees this as the “physical inactivity gap”. Lockdown and the Commonwealth 
Games provide a significant challenge and opportunity to addressing this gap. In late 
Autumn, Sport England will be releasing this year’s funding.

Lockdown Impact

2.1 With the implementation of Government’s lockdown, despite the guidance on 
undertaking one form of exercise a day, the majority of sport and exercise became 
impossible overnight. Generally, physical activity levels have remained intact, with 
around of a third of adults nationally being active. The lack of traffic has also made 
walking and cycling more accessible and safer.

2.2 The agility of the physical activity sector has shown with the repurposing of leisure 
venues to foodbanks and medical centres and the rise of online exercise by many 
personalities and service providers. Many services have adapted focusing on providing 
the essential community services such as befrie
[...]
00 198,500 10,500

Delivery (£59k)

Goodgym 650 500 0

Collaborative Leadership & evaluating impact 25,000 34,000 59,000 23,000

Public Space Design Fund 7,000 40,000 5,000 52,000 0

Digital Active Bootcamp 40,000 2,900 42,900 0

Black Country Place Based Pilot*
145,00

0 10,000 155,000 0

Include Me WM Pledge 1,000 8,000 9,000 2,000

Swift Public transport Disability Trial 12,000 52,000 64,000 0

Inclusive & Mental health skills training (payment 
against schedule) 3,000 9,000 12,000 0

Health and Social Care referral (to be contracted) 7,000 7,000 5,000

Disabled Citizens Physical Activity Panel 3,000 25,000 28,000 10,000

Contingency 7,350 7,500

Sub-Total 59000 360000 17900 436900 40000

Total Budget 157,000
387,50

0 17,900 562,400 50,500

[i] Total budget allocated for the initiative across financial years

[ii] SE Sport England

* Paid against grant agreement

P
age 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the last meeting
	8 Population Intelligence Hub Update including Wellbeing Dashboard and health in all policies approach
	12.1 Popn Intel Hub_WMCA Wellbeing Board 24.10.2019v3
	12.2 WMCA Population Analysis Covid-19 - Summary 11.05.2019v2
	12.3 WM BAME groups by sectorv5

	10 Single Assurance Framework
	11 Thrive #2031 Strategy Review
	Wellbeing Board Thrive #2031 Strategy final

	12 Physical Activity Review
	WBBoard 200717 PA final Presentation_




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Wellbeing Board

Friday 17 July 2020 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) WMCA Wellbeing Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paulette Hamilton (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Nicolas Barlow Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor John Beaumont Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council
Councillor Kamran Caan Coventry City Council
Councillor Karen Grinsell Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal City of Wolverhampton Council
Lola Abudu Public Health England
Paul Maubach STP Systems Leader NHS
Lina Martino Public Health England
Sean Russell Director of Implementation for Mental 

Health, Wellbeing and Radical 
Prevention

Steve Vincent West Midlands Fire Service

In Attendance
Lynne Bowers New NHA Alliance
Rob Davies Public Health England
Ed Cox West Midlands Combined Authority
Simon Hall West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

1.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Les Caborn, Councillor 
Stephen Craddock, Councillor Farut Shaheen, Wayne Brown, Guy Daly, Sue 
Ibbotson and Alison Tongue.

2.  Nomination of Substitutes
The following substitutes had been received:

Lola Abudu for Sue Ibbotson and Steve Vincent for Wayne Brown.

3.  Chair's Remarks
The Chair reported that the last few months had been tough for the region 
and  it was likely that Covid-19 would be around for some time to come. The 
Chair noted the impact of the Coronavirus on people’s mental health and the 
role this board had in supporting partners to help communities.



Page 2 of 5

4.  Introduction Ed Cox and the new Head of Wellbeing
The Chair introduced Ed Cox to the Board who had recently taken over the 
role of Director of Inclusive Growth and Public Service Reform from Henry 
Kippin.
Ed Cox reported that wellbeing was an important strand of his work area and  
he was seeking to develop a fairer, greener and healthier West Midlands. He 
also informed the board of the new appointment to the post of Head of 
Wellbeing, Dr Mussahir Ajaz who would be joined the WMCA within the next 
few months.

5.  To note the schedule of meetings for 2020-2021
The committee noted the schedule of meetings for 2020/21 as set below:

16 October 2020
22 January 2021
26 March 2021

All meetings are scheduled from 10.00am-12.00pm

6.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2020 were agreed as a true 
record.

7.  Population Intelligence Hub Update including Wellbeing Dashboard and 
health in all policies approach
Councillor Grinsell, WMCA Wellbeing Board sponsor for the Population 
Intelligence Hub, introduced the report and reminded colleagues of the 
importance of good data and good intelligence that are needed to influence 
the work programmes.

The report provided an update on the current position of the Population 
Intelligence Hub including progress on intelligence projects, changes to the 
work plan for the current financial year  and new additions to the work plan 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic and shifting priorities. 

Lina Martino, PHE/WMCA Consultant in Public Health, outlined the changes 
to the work programme that had been revised to take account of the regional 
impact of Covid-19 and conveyed her thanks to Grace Scrivens, PHE who 
had undertaken the PHE intelligence analysis and had adapted the work 
programme accordingly.

Lina Martino along with Rob Davies, PHE also reported on key priority areas 
notably, the ‘refresh’ of the Wellbeing Dashboard, the development of the 
logic model to support the Inclusive Growth Unit and the health in all policies 
approach. The health in all policies approach would examine how policies 
impact on mental and physical health, both directly and indirectly learning 
from the experiences of Transport for the West Midlands.



Page 3 of 5

Paul Maubach, STP Lead for the Black Country and West Birmingham STP, 
reported that this was fantastic work and was supportive of what is proposed 
and he undertook to liaise with Lina Martino and Rob Davies for the STP 
Support Units to connect in with this work.

The Chair reported that she looked forward to receiving further updates on 
progress at future meetings.

Resolved:

1. That progress against the Population Intelligence Hub workplan for 
2020/21 and the changes made in the light of the Coronavirus (Covid-
19) pandemic be noted and

2. That changes in relation to the wider WMCA approach to response 
and recovery be endorsed.

8.  Regional Health Impact of Covid-19 Task and Finish Group
The Director of Public Service Reform and Inclusive Growth, Ed Cox 
reported on the recent establishment of a Covid-19 Task and Finish Group to 
look at the regional health impacts of the Coronavirus including health 
inequalities.

Ed Cox advised the board that the task force would work partners across 
arrange of sectors from Directors of Public Health, STPs and universities to 
seek to produce one version of the truth on the health impacts of Covid-19 
for the region. 

It was noted that an interim report on the health of the region was expected 
to be  published late September/early October and the final report would feed 
into Government policy on health/health inequalities. 

The Director of Public Service Reform and Inclusive Growth reported of the 
need to hear the voices of people impacted by Covid-19 and there would be 
a call for evidence from everyone effected by the Coronavirus that required 
the support of local authorities to assist in obtaining the views of their 
communities/ residents. 

The Chair reported of the importance of understanding the impact of Covid-
19 on communities in order to identify where help is required. 

The Vice-Chair, reported that Covid-19 had had a devasting impact on 
certain communities and emphasised the importance of the task and finish 
group having access to all local people, the need to involve Black and Asian 
communities and to engage with local authority Cabinet Members.

Councillor Caan concurred with the Vice-Chair regarding the need to ensure 
a wide range of views from communities are captured, to utilise local 
councillors and the need to be mindful of literacy issues.

The Director of Public Service Reform and Inclusive Growth thanked 



Page 4 of 5

Councillor Hamilton and Caan for their comments and undertook to fully 
engage with local communities. He added that the interim of the task and 
finish group would be submitted to the next meeting of this board in October 
for consideration in advance of its submission to the WMCA Board.

Resolved:

1. That the establishment of a task and finish group to focus on the 
regional health impact of Covid-19 be noted and

2. That the interim report of the task and finish group be submitted to the  
next meeting on 16 October 2020 be noted.

9.  Physical Activity Review
Councillor Caan, Wellbeing Board Physical Activity Champion introduced the 
report that informed the board of work being undertaken in reviewing the 
WMCA’s Physical Activity Strategy.

Simon Hall, Physical Activity Policy and Delivery Lead, outlined the report 
and presented details of how the impact of the Covid-19 lockdown and the 
opportunities relating to the Birmingham Commonwealth Games  have 
shaped the priorities for the strategy review. The five priorities identified 
related to walking and cycling, active environments, work force and 
volunteers, Commonwealth Games venue legacy and, children and young 
people.

Councillor Grinsell reported that she fully supported the proposals especially 
the need to focus on getting people active through other means such as 
volunteering and expressed her appreciation to GoodGym for their work and 
the hope that this could be championed and expanded into other areas.

Resolved:

1. That the proposed purpose and priorities for the WMCA’s Physical 
Activity Strategy review and proposals for consultation as set out in 
the report be noted;

2. That the Physical Activity Strategy Action Plan be submitted to the 
next meeting for approval and

3. That a detailed case for a West Midlands Physical Activity 
Commissioner be developed for consideration at the next meeting.

10.  Single Assurance Framework
Sean Russell presented an overview of the Single Assurance Framework on 
behalf of the author, Jodie Townsend who was unable to attend the meeting.

Sean Russell referred to the PowerPoint slides that had been circulated prior 
to the meeting that set out the purpose of the Single Assurance Framework 
and the proposed core roles for all of the WMCA’s thematic boards. 



Page 5 of 5

It was noted that the core roles, that are in the process of being developed, 
would  put in place a consistent approach for all thematic boards with 
regards to the operation, outputs, purpose, functions, membership and 
operations of meetings. 

The Chair asked that a further update be submitted to the next meeting of 
the board.

Resolved: 

1. That work on the Single Assurance Framework and its implications for 
the future operation of this board be noted and

2. That an update on the Single Assurance Framework be submitted to 
the next meeting.

11.  Thrive #2031 Strategy Review
The Director of Implementation for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Radical 
Prevention, Sean Russell, presented a report that set out a high-level 
overview of the proposed review of the Mental Health Commission ‘Thrive’ 
programme and the creation of a new strategic approach and ten year-plan, 
#ThriveWM203,1 to tackle the challenges of poor mental health .

Sean Russell outlined the proposed three wave approach for the ten- year 
plan that would firstly seek to reconvene the Mental Health Commission to 
review and refresh the strategy, taking account health inequalities and the 
impact of Covid-19. 

It was noted that following the strategy review by March 2021, the new 
agreed vision and strategy would be launched in April 2021 and the work 
programmes identified would follow, building on the success of the previous 
Thrive into Work, Thrive at Work and Thrive at Home (launched at the start 
of the Covid-19 pandemic) programmes.

The board fully endorsed the approach to the strategy review noting that 
mental health was more important than before due to the impacts of Covid-
19.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted and

2. That the approach to Thrive going forward be approved

12.  Date of next meeting -16 October

The meeting ended at 11.34 am.


